Preparatory Survey on Ganga Rejuvenation Project   Final Report

12-102

Table 12.4.23 Sensitivity analysis of EIRR: Change in Economic Benefit and Economic Cost

Change in Economic Benefit

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Change in

Economic

Cost

+15% 7.08% 7.86% 8.59% 9.28% 9.95% 10.58% 11.19%

+10% 7.68% 8.46% 9.19% 9.89% 10.55% 11.19% 11.81%

+5% 8.32% 9.09% 9.82% 10.52% 11.19% 11.84% 12.47%

0% 8.98% 9.75% 10.49% 11.19% 11.87% 12.53% 13.16%

-5% 9.67% 10.45% 11.19% 11.91% 12.60% 13.26% 13.91%

-10% 10.41% 11.19% 11.95% 12.67% 13.37% 14.05% 14.71%

-15% 11.19% 11.99% 12.76% 13.49% 14.21% 14.90% 15.58%

According to sensitivity analysis we performed, one year of extension of construction period will

result in 0.9% of negative impact to EIRR (EIRR with no change in base economic cost and bene-

fit is 10.29% while base EIRR is 11.19%).

In addition, under this condition, if economic cost increases with 5%, EIRR will be less than

10%, on the other hand, if economic benefit decreases with 5%, EIRR will also fall below 10%.

Table 12.4.24 Sensitivity analysis of EIRR: Change in Economic Cost, Benefit and One Year

Extension of Construction Period

Change in Economic Benefit

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Change in

Economic

Cost

+15% 6.49% 7.22% 7.90% 8.54% 9.15% 9.73% 10.29%

+10% 7.05% 7.78% 8.46% 9.10% 9.70% 10.29% 10.84%

+5% 7.64% 8.36% 9.04% 9.68% 10.29% 10.87% 11.43%

0% 8.26% 8.97% 9.65% 10.29% 10.90% 11.49% 12.05%

-5% 8.90% 9.61% 10.29% 10.93% 11.55% 12.14% 12.71%

-10% 9.57% 10.29% 10.97% 11.62% 12.24% 12.84% 13.42%

-15% 10.29% 11.00% 11.69% 12.35% 12.98% 13.59% 14.17%

12.4.5  Revised Estimation of Economic cost and Economics evaluation

As a result of technical part of our survey, JICA survey team completed the final estimation of construc-

tion cost as documented on 17.7.2 Construction costs. Therefore, we updated our economic analysis

on feasibility of this program, based on input from Table 17.7.1 Total Project Cost. From economic

analysis standpoint, EIRR is determined as 8.3%, which is slightly lower than hurdle rate of 10%. And

net economic present value of the program is -3,537 JPY under 10% discount rate. Thus, the program is

also not economically feasible under updated final construction cost estimation.

Preparatory Survey on Ganga Rejuvenation Project   Final Report

12-103

Table 12.4.25 Updated program level economic feasibility analysis

12.4.6  Revised sensitivity analysis
We revised abovementioned two sensitivity analysis, first one is to analyze the impact on change

in economic benefit and economic cost, and the other is to analyze extension of construction pe-

riod, change in economic cost and benefit.

To reach 10% of EIRR, 10% increase of economic benefit and 5% decrease of economic cost are

required.

Table 12.4.26 Updated program level economic feasibility analysis (1)

Change in Economic Benefit

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Change

in Eco-

nomic

Cost

+15% 5.07% 5.66% 6.23% 6.77% 7.30% 7.81% 8.31%

+10% 5.53% 6.12% 6.70% 7.25% 7.79% 8.31% 8.81%

+5% 6.01% 6.62% 7.20% 7.76% 8.31% 8.83% 9.35%

0% 6.53% 7.14% 7.73% 8.31% 8.86% 9.40% 9.92%

-5% 7.08% 7.70% 8.31% 8.89% 9.45% 10.00% 10.53%

-10% 7.67% 8.31% 8.92% 9.51% 10.09% 10.65% 11.20%

-15% 8.31% 8.95% 9.58% 10.19% 10.78% 11.35% 11.91%

In addition, under the case that construction period delays one year, EIRR will fall to 7.81%. According

to updated analysis of this case, to reach 10% of EIRR, 15% increase of economic benefit or 15% de-

crease of economic cost is required.

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032
Capital and Operational Cost 552 401 11,679 12,074 7,392 625 557 555 594 636 636 636 636 636 636

Initial Investment 552 401 11,679 12,074 7,392 141 39
Eligible portion 476 382 11,123 11,499 6,824 134 38
Non-Eligible portion 76 19 556 575 568 7 2

O&M Cost 484 518 555 594 636 636 636 636 636 636
Economic benefit 3,302 3,393 3,487 3,584 3,685 3,789 3,896 4,003 4,088 4,170
Net economic value -552 -401 -11,679 -12,074 -7,392 2,677 2,835 2,932 2,990 3,048 3,152 3,260 3,367 3,452 3,534

EIRR 8.3% NPV -3,537 million JPY 10.0% at discount rate of

2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044 2045 2046 2047 Total
Capital and Operational Cost 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 47,796

Initial Investment
Eligible portion
Non-Eligible portion

O&M Cost 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 636 15,517
Economic benefit 4,239 4,310 4,387 4,460 4,535 4,612 4,690 4,771 4,853 4,921 4,986 4,998 5,059 5,121 5,182 108,520
Net economic value 3,603 3,673 3,751 3,824 3,899 3,975 4,054 4,134 4,216 4,284 4,350 4,361 4,423 4,484 4,546 60,724

Preparatory Survey on Ganga Rejuvenation Project   Final Report

12-104

Table 12.4.27 Updated program level economic feasibility analysis (2)

Change in Economic Benefit

-15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15%

Change

in Eco-

nomic

Cost

+15% 4.79% 5.35% 5.89% 6.40% 6.89% 7.36% 7.81%

+10% 5.23% 5.79% 6.33% 6.84% 7.34% 7.81% 8.27%

+5% 5.69% 6.25% 6.80% 7.31% 7.81% 8.29% 8.76%

0% 6.17% 6.74% 7.29% 7.81% 8.32% 8.80% 9.27%

-5% 6.68% 7.26% 7.81% 8.34% 8.85% 9.34% 9.82%

-10% 7.23% 7.81% 8.37% 8.91% 9.42% 9.92% 10.41%

-15% 7.81% 8.40% 8.97% 9.51% 10.04% 10.55% 11.04%

12.4.7  Financial Evaluation of the project

The financial Capital cost of all is Rs. 15,285.5 million. The construction is from 2017 to 2019, supposed

to take three years.

Table 12.4.28 Financial Capital Cost

Financial O&M cost is Rs. 34,392.4 million after the construction or will star from 2020 until 2050.

Table 12.4.29 Financial O&M Cost

Source: JICA Study team

Rs.million 2017 2018 2019
15,316.1 4,992.0 7,384.7 2,939.4

1) Varanasi District 1 3,613.1 1,092.0 1,800.8 720.3
2) Varanasi District 2 5,415.1 1,632.6 2,701.8 1,080.7
3) Varanasi Ramana STP 1,395.2 708.3 490.6 196.3